INSTRUCTION BOOKLET

MODEL NUMBER
700450

BERCO

Broom Adaptor
for

Compact & Northeast Subframe

CAUTION:

READ & FOLLOW ALL SAFETY RULES & INSTRUCTIONS IN YOUR
OWNER'S MANUAL FOR THE ROTARY BROOM AND SUBFRAME
BEFORE OPERATING ANY EQUIPMENT

104599




LIMITED WARRANTY

Conditions and Products Covered:

BERCOMAC guarantees any part of the product or accessory
manufactured by BERCOMAC and found in the reasonable
judgment of BERCOMAC to be defective in material and or
workmanship will be repaired or replaced by an authorized
dealer without charge up to our maximum labor rates and pre-
established times. For replacement parts only standard
ground freight services are covered. This warranty extends to
the original retail purchaser only and is not transferable to any
subsequent purchasers.

Warranty Period
(from date of the original retail purchase):

o Residential use: 1 year
e Commercial or rental use: 90 days

Exceptions Noted Below: the following items are
guaranteed by the original manufacturer and have their own
warranty, conditions and limited time:

e Tire Chains: 90 days
o Engines (supplied with BERCOMAC equipment): 2 years

Please refer to the engine manufacturer's warranty
statement included with the unit. BERCOMAC is not
authorized to handle warranty adjustments on engines.

Items and Conditions NOT Covered:
This warranty does not cover the following:

o Pick-up or delivery charges or in-home services fees.

o Any damage or deterioration of the unit, parts and or finish
of these due to normal use, wear and tear, or exposure.

e Cost of regular use or maintenance service or parts, such
as gas, oil, lubricants, tune-up parts, and adjustments.

e Any part or accessory which has been altered, modified,
misused, neglected, accidentally damaged or not properly
installed, maintained, stored or repaired not in accordance
with the instructions in the owner’s manual.

e Repair due to normal wear and or any wear items such as
shear pins, bolts, belts, etc.

o Expedited freight fee services for replacement parts.

e Shear bolts and shear pins are to be considered as a
preventive measure not as an assured protection, any
damages resulting from the lack of shear bolts breakage
are not covered.

NOTE: All warranty work must be performed by an authorized
dealer using original (manufacturer) replacement parts.

Owner’s Responsibilities:

BERCOMAC's defective equipment or part must be returned
to an authorized dealer within the warranty period for repairs.
In the event that defective merchandise must be returned to
manufacturer for repairs, freight fees are prepaid and a
written authorization from BERCOMAC must be obtained by
dealer prior to the shipment. This warranty extends only to
equipment operated under normal conditions. To validate a
warranty claim, it is the user’s responsibility to maintain and
service the unit as specified in the owner’s manual at their
expense.

General Conditions:

The sole liability of BERCOMAC with respect to this warranty
shall be strictly and exclusively repair and replacement as
mentioned herein. BERCOMAC shall not have any liability
for any other costs, loss or damage, including but not limited
to, any incidental or consequential loss or damage.

In particular, without being limited to, BERCOMAC shall have
no liability or responsibility for:

e Travel time, overtime, after hours time or other
extraordinary repair charges or relating to repairs and or
replacements outside of normal business hours.

¢ Rental of like or similar replacement equipment during the
period of any, repair or replacement work.

e Any communicating or travel charges.

e Loss or damage to person or property other than that
covered by the terms of this warranty.

e Any claims for lost revenue, lost profit or any similar costs
as a result of damage or repair.

o Attorney’s fees.

BERCOMAC's responsibility in respect to claims is limited to
making the required repairs or replacement without charge
up to our maximum labor rates and pre-established times
and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for
cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any
product or accessory.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also
have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Note: Bercomac reserves the right to change or improve the design of any part or accessory without assuming any obligation to modify

any product previously manufactured.

Instructions for Obtaining Warranty Services:

Contact dealer where equipment was purchased or any other BERCOMAC Service Dealer to arrange service at their dealership. To
locate a dealer convenient to you, access our website at www.bercomac.com.

Bring the product and your proof of purchase (sales receipt) to the BERCOMAC dealer.

Bercomac Limitée
92, Fortin Nord, Adstock, Québec, Canada, GON 1S0




ASSEMBLY

Please follow these adaptor installation
instructions on the Rotary Broom. For all
other instructions see the Owner’s Manual
for the Subframe and the Rotary Broom for
all safety precautions and rules.

See parts breakdown for part identification

STEP 1
ADAPTOR INSTALLATION

Remove the belt guard (item 6).

Install the push frame (item 1) to the gear box frame
(item 2) by using two cone bearings (item 3), one on
top and the other underneath. Fill the space between
the bearings with grease.

Secure with a seal washer (item 4), the hollow portion
toward the top and a 3/4" nylon insert lock nut (item
5).

Tighten loosely enough to permit the push frame to
move freely.

Push the handle end (item 8) to the right to release
the tension on the idler arm and install the V-belt on
the tension pulleys (item 7). Then, install the belt on
the broom pulley as shown.

Reinstall the belt guard (item 6) on the push frame

A  DANGER A\
NEVER OPERATE THE ROTARY BROOM
WITHOUT:

Brush hood
Belt guard

Gear box guard
Extension guard and any other safety protection
devices in place.

Install broom adaptor

STEP 2
ROTARY BROOM INSTALLATION

A WARNING

A

TO PREVENT INJURIES:

Stop the motor.

Apply parking brake.

Remove the ignition key.

Disconnect the wire from the spark plug(s) and
keep away from spark plug(s) to prevent accidental
starting.

Attach the rotary broom to the subframe as shown.

Make sure the rotary broom is pushed in until locked

into place by the springs (item 1).

Install Rotary Broom



ASSEMBLY

BELT INSTALLATION ON COMPACT SUBFRAME

Install the belt on the drive mechanism pulley (item 4).

Make sure the belt is routed as shown.

TIP: Because of strong tension on the spring and to
facilitate installation of the belt, the broom must be on

A DANGER A

NEVER OPERATE THE ROTARY BROOM
WITHOUT:

Brush hood

Belt guard

Gear box guard

Extension guard and any other safety protection
devices in place.

the ground and belt removed from the engine pulley.

Push the handle of the idler arm (item 1) toward the
right to release tension on the belt and install belt on
the tension pulleys.

Then install belt on the broom pulley as shown .

A CAUTION A

Never use the Rotary Broom without the belt
guard.

Install belt

1. Broom pulley

2. ldler

3. Flat pulley

4. Drive mechanism pulley

Push handle to release tension on belt



PARTS BREAKDOWN / NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES
BROOM ADAPTOR FOR COMPACT AND NORTHEAST SUBFRAMES
ADAPTEUR DE BALAI POUR SOUS-CHASSIS COMPACT ET NORDET




PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

Ref. English description Description francaise Qty. Part #
Réf Qté. Piece #
1| Nylon insert lock nut 3/4" n.c. (thin) Ecrou & garniture de nylon 3/4" n.c.(mince) 1 O/L
2 | Seal washer Rondelle d'étanchéité 1 102289
3| Cone bearing Roulement conique 2 102369
4| Cup bearing Cuvette 2 102370
5| Push frame Chassis de poussée 1 104112
6 | Flat washer 3/8" hole Rondelle plate 3/8" trou 2 o/L
7 | Flange nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou & bride 3/8" n.c. 6 O/L
8 | Flat washer 7/16" hole Rondelle plate 7/16" trou 5 o/L
9| V-belt, A-120 Courroie en V, A-120 1 104290
10| Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 3/4" 2 O/L
11| Belt guard Garde-courroie 1 104114
12 | Arm support Support du bras 1 104364
13| Knob Bouton 1 103027
14| Spring Ressort 1 102861
15| Flat pulley Poulie plate 1 102839
16| Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 1" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 1" 2 O/L
17 [ Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 1 3/4" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 1 3/4" 2 O/L
18| Stover lock nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou de blocage 3/8" n.c. 1 o/L
19| Idler Poulie 1 103044
20| Idler arm Bras de tension 1 104365
21| Hex. bolt 3/8"n.c. x 2" Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 2" 1 O/L

O/L = Obtain locally/obtenir localement




NOTES




S410N




1]20 UO UOoISua) aseajal 0] ajpuey ysnd

A3[Ind wisiueysaw anLIg
foind re|4 ¢

B|IpI ¢

As|ind wooug T

Heq [reisu

‘prenb
1199 8y} 1INoYylm woolg Arejoy ayl asn JaAaN

N/ nNouunvo VW

* UMOYS sk Ag||nd wooiq ayl uo 1jaq [[eisul uay
‘'sAa|ind uoisual ay;

U0 1|2q |[eISul pue 1]3g 3Y1 U0 uoIsua)l asea|al 01 1ybu
3y} premo) (T way) wie Js|p! 3y} Jo a|puey ay} ysnd

‘Aa|ind auiBua ay) woJy paAowsal Jj2q pue punoib ayl

‘aoe|d ul sadIAap

uonoalold Alsfes Jaylo Aue pue pienb uoisuaix3g
prenb xoq Jeas

pJtenb 189

pooy ysnig

-LNOHLIM
NOOHE AHVL10d JHL 31VHd3dO d3A3IN

V/ d3onva W/

U0 a0 1SNW Wo0Iq ayl 1ag ay) Jo uone|jeisul aye|ioe)
01 pue Buuds sy uo uoisua) Buons Jo asnedag :diL

"UMOUS SE PalnoJ SI1jaq ayl ains ayeN

‘(¥ way) As(ind wisiueydsw aALIp 8yl Uo a8 8y} |[eisu|

JANVE49dNS LOVdINOD NO NOILVTIVLSNI L1349

ATaNISSY




wooug Arejoy |feisu|

“(T way) sBuids ayy Aq ave|d ol

paxo0| [nun ul paysnd sI wooliq Arelol ayl ains axen

"UMOYS SE awWeligns ayl 01 Woolq Arelol syl yoeny

‘Buielrs

[eruapiooe Juanald 01 (s)bn|d yreds wouy Aeme dosy
pue (s)bn|d xreds ay) wouy alim ayl 198uuoasig
Aoy uonubi syl snoway

‘ayelq bupjred A|ddy

‘1010w ayy dois

‘SAFNCNI LNIATHd OL

W

ONINYYM N/

NOILVTIVLSNI NOOdd AYV10d
¢ d4ls

loydepe woolq |eisu|

‘9oe|d ul sadlnap
uonoalold Aares Jayio Aue pue pienb uoisuaix3g
ptenb xoq Jeao

plenb 129
pooy ysnig
-LNOHLIM
NOOYdd AdV10d FHL 31Vd3dO d3A3IN
\/ d3IONVA \/

awrel) ysnd ay1 uo (9 wal) psenb 1ag ayl [[eisuiay

‘umoys se Aa|ind wooliq ayl
uo ¥aq 8y |reisul ‘usyl ‘(2 wsaw) shs|ind uoisusl sy
uo 38g-A 3yl |[eisul pue wJe Ja|pl 8yl uo uoisual ay}
aseajal 01 Wybu 3y 01 (8 way) pud 3jpuey ay) ysnd

‘A|@aly anowl

0] awel ysnd ayl nwiad o1 ybnous Aj@soo| uaybip
(S

Wwia1l) 1NU 20| UasuUl UojAu .7/ & pue dol ayl premol
uonod mojjoy ays ‘(¥ wan) Jaysem [eas e ylm aindas

‘asealb yum sbulreaq ay)
usamiag adeds ayl ||i4 "yreaulapun Jayio ayl pue dol
uo auo ‘(¢ wan) sbuueaq auod omy bBuisn Ag (g wal)
awel} xoq Jeab sy 01 (T wal) swely ysnd syl |eisu|

‘(9 way) prenb 112q ay) anoway

NOILVTIVLSNI 401dvav
T d31S

uoneolnuapl 1ed 1o) umopeslq sied aag

"sa|nJ pue suonneosald Alajes e

10} woolg Amrejoy ay) pue awelyqns ay) 1o}
[enuep S, JaumQ ayl 8as suolonIIsul Jaylo
[le 104 "wooig Areloy ayl uo suondINISUI
uolre|eisul Joidepe asayl Moj|j0} ases|d

ATANTISSY




0ST NO9 ‘epeue) ‘09gand 20Ispy ‘pIoN uio 26
2911w 2eWOlag

"“OVINODY3d

30IAI3S 3D pUBYAJEW 3.10A 23U (3Inaey) Teyoe,p aAnald a110A 18 Inpoud ) Jjauoddy ‘TI00 JBLL0ISG MWW Ne Gam SIS SJ10U JaNISIA ‘XI0YD 3110A 3P puByoIeL
un J3sijea0| IN0d “Jaljale Inaj & SNoA-zapual un Jaxiy Inod JYIWODYIG 20IAISS 3p puBydJeL ine 1na) no 1inpoid 3] 313UJ. ZaAe SNOA N0 PUBYDIeW 3] Z10BIuo)

aNueJe9 INS 92IAISS 9] IUAIGO Inod suonanAsu|
uenesedne senbuge} sinpoid sa| Jayipow e uonebigo

auUNoNe JaLNSSe SUEeS 31I0SS8298 NO /18 8931d 81n0) ap UoNdaduod B| JaJolawe no Jabueyd ap 1I0Jp 8] BAI8S3I 8S JVINODYIG 910N

Telo Us
1e19,p 1uaLeA Inb syoip sannep Jioe Juswaefy zaanod Snoa
1o senbyioads xnebg| syoip Sep suuop Snoa anuereh ana)d

*a110s$3298 No 8231d [anb apoduwiu
Jnod ajusA 8p Tenuod ap UONeNIS3) no uomenuue Jnod
asned e| ag Jop anueseb ap Slg un,p UOTeWe|I3) aunane 18
Juawiadejdwal ap sa291d $9] 18 uoneredal €| JLANOD B d)wI| 8S
‘a)uasa.d e] ap 108dsal us ‘QYINODYIF 8p dMjiqesuodsal e

‘sanbipun sieq e
"anuesel ap suq unp
UOTeW|93) 3uNn,p JUBYNS3) Sjpuuonippe S1nod no siyoid ap
ayad ‘snuanas ap apad Jnod uonewedsl gjBnb suodwiN e
‘anueseb a8 ap Sawlia) So| Jed SUBANOI XNad
anb anne g1gudoid no suuosiad sun e afewwop no susd e
‘Hodsues
ap steyy no swuwrelbg|g) no anbiuoydsisl srely jenb spodwiN e
"XneAeJ)
Sap Juawadedwal no uoneredas ‘enueref ap apousd
®| JuRINp alre|wiIS Juswade|dwal ap juswadinba,p uonedo e
‘leAe.) Bp S[euLIoU SaInay Sap Sioyap
us juswadedwal no suonesedas xne SseAreRs Sabireyd
no uoiesedal ap alreuIpIORIXS SIRJ} 8Ne NO 8INUBANOP
sainay sa| saide sdwa) ‘sdwsuns ‘wodsuen unod sdwa] e
“nod gyiqesuodsal
N0 juswabebus undne eu OJyNODJYd3g Jeqnoned ug

“uanbasqns afewwop no suad no

S)gJg1ul-SabewWOop unJne ‘e JaNwWi| 8S SUes Siew juenjoul
‘abewwop no auad ‘sreyy anne unone Jnod aljigesuodsai
aunone JI0AR JIOP AU JYINOQY3g "SNssep-1o guuonuaw
anb (8} Juawade|dwal ne 18 uoneseds) e ¢ slgues snuered
anad ap prebal us JYINODHAG ap Jisnjoxa Juswabebus,]
EPENER I}

"Slelj S3S & JsLoINe pueydrew
un zayd Jemoaye aire} Sss| ap no alegudoid np jBnuBW
8| suep auads anb |81 souRUBIURW 8P SBUNNOI SB| JaNidBYs,p
10 Jluslenusp sNigesuodsal el e Jnariado] ‘spifen 1o0S
uoeWeI93l 8Unb INod “8ewlou Uonpuod snos 919do 1s8 Inb
Juswadinbg,| © Juawanbiun pusies anuerel aga) soueAep
afed uodsuen ap skl ‘OYNODYId 8p 8d9 uoneslone
aun Ju3)go plogep lop pueydrew o ‘uoneredss Jnod
JaunioejnUBW Ne 8guInojal 8119 JIop aSIpueydfew e NO Sed
9| sueq ‘uoneredas Jnod ‘anuesed ap apouad e| ap JnauBiul
© 9S1I0jNe JIIAIBS 9P PUBLIIRW UN Zayd S9uINalal 8433 JUSAIOP
JVINODQY3g sasnanioajep sa%aid no sinpoid S| snol

arersndold np sanjicesuodsay

"auifio p Juswaoedwal
ap sa09id Sap JUes|NN JYINODHIF SSLoINe pueydrew
un Jed gINo9xa .19 JIop anueIed INs 9njoays |reAel Ino] (810N
"U9AN0D
sed 158,u JuswauuoRauo} uou un,p Jueusnold abewwop Ino|
"9aInsse uondajoid aun sed juos au 19 aAjuaAlId ainsaw
aUN SWWOI S9J9PISUOI JUOS 91LNJYS ap Sajjidnob 18 suojnog e
uswade|dwal
ap saoaid Jnod 2I9o0R spow Us Lodsuen ap SkIH e
"] 'S8104IN0J ‘SUONOq ‘9MINa9s ap sa|jidnob sa| anb 8
$8991d Sep sewlou ainsn,| e anp uonesedsl sjjenb apodwiN e
‘alrelaudold np [pnuew
8| SUep SUONINJISUI XNE JUBWISULIOJUCI Uou 3redal no gsilwal
‘NuslaAUS [ew ‘glrelsul [ew ‘Juswajjsiuaplode asuq ‘ghbibau
‘alipow ‘a1g)e 313 B Inb a110sS839e NO 3291d [onb auodwiN e
‘sjuswajsnle
19 wiod ne asiw 8p sadaid ‘gny ‘suijozeb ‘sjueyuqn|
anb sja) asgnBia) aoueUBIURW B| B 10 afesn, & sjiejal Skl e
"uonIsodxa,| no ‘aIniiyasp
10 sug ‘ainsn, ‘sfewsou uofes|In,| ® anp uomuy no 323id
‘asipuByIseW €| 3p uoeioLigp no afewwop janb suodwiN e
*9]19ILLIOP B 82IIBS NO ‘UoSIeIA| 3p ‘afiessewel inod siei4 e
ains Inb 89 sed Injoul,u anuesed apa)d
"SHIBANOD) UON SWa]| 19 SUORIPU0)

"SINajow Sap Juawajsnle,p sanuereh sg|
Jueusaouod Jife e gsuoine sed 1Ss,U JeWO0dIBg "gIun,| Jane
asnjoul Jaunjoenuew np anuered el e 1aI1g)al SNOA Z3||INSA
sue g :(OvINODY3g siuswadinbg sa| 98Ae 1UINOY) SINSIO|
SINOT 06 :shaud e saufey) e
*99)IW| 83Inp 19 suonipuod saidoid Sing| U0 19
auiBuo,p Jaumoenuew aj Jed sanueseh Juos SuBAINS SWs) S37
:uondsoxa JIoA
SIN0I 06 :[enJaWwwWwod afiesn No uoNedIn] e
UBT :[onuspisay abesn e
(Ire¥9p ne Jeyde,p ajep | ap Jied e)
3nueIes) ap apoldd

"llelgp ne Jeyoe,p ayep e| e aingap anuesed ap spoliad

e -aseigudod anne un e asgjsuen ang nad au 1o alrelgudoid
Jaiwaud 9] nod apifen 158 anueseh ana) "SUBAN0 S Jaiinbia)
apow uodsuen ap Sreyj S| S|nas ‘sadald sap Juswade|dwsal
9] Inod jgeis-aid uoneredss sp sdwey np 18 aleioy
Xne} np afewixew 82usLnducd enbsnl ‘skey sues gsuone
pueyarew un Jed gisnfe no gaejdwal ‘eredsl eIeS ‘UoeILIR)
BS SUep N0 [oURfRW U3 Xnanoap amg  ‘OvINOJY3d
9P 9|qeuuOsiel UONIISIP B| UOBS ‘9Anoll 18 DYINODH3Y
Ted anbuge} a110ss322e N0 3%a1d 8oy MueRb JYINODYIY
SUOMPUO)) 18 SHNPO. S3p 2INJBAN0D

311N FILNVEVO




66501

INIW3IdINOT LNOL ¥3SITLN.A LNVAY SISSYHO
-SNOS NA 13 4I11V10d 1V1Vd NAd FdIV1dIddOdd Nd TaNNVIN 371 SNVAd
SNOILONYHLSNI % 11dNO4S 3d S3193d S31S3LNOL JHAINS % 41T

‘NOILN3LLV

18pI0N P 10BdUWI0) SISSBY)-SIN0S
Jnod
1ejeq ap inajdepy

00474

0sv00/.

OY3WIN F150ON
SNOLLONYLSNIG LFTINT




